"Full-time employee" means an individual who:
(1) is and has been employed by a particular qualified
organization for at least thirty (30) consecutive days as of the
date of the qualified organization's allowable event; and
(2) works at least an average of thirty-two (32) hours per
week or one thousand six hundred sixty-two (1,662) hours per
year for the qualified organization in a capacity that is
primarily unrelated to the qualified organization's charity
gaming operations.

Sec. 18. "Fund" means the charity gaming enforcement fund
established by IC 4-32.3-7.

Sec. 19. "Gross revenue" mean gross receipts.

[...]

commission for any reason deemed necessary by the
commission to ensure the integrity of charitable gaming in
Indiana.

Sec. 3. (a) A qualified organization is not required to obtain a
license from the commission if the value of all prizes awarded at
the allowable activity does not exceed two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500) for a single activity and not more than seven
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) during a calendar year.

(b) A qualified organization that plans to hold an allowable
activity described in subsection (a) more than one (1) time a year
shall send an annual written notice to the commission informing

the commission of the following:

[...]

16. (a) The total prizes awarded for one (1) pull tab,
punchboard, or tip board game may not exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000).

(b) A single prize awarded:
(1) for one (1) winning ticket in a pull tab, punchboard, or tip
board game may not exceed five hundred ninety-nine dollars
($599);
(2) in a game using a seal card may not exceed one thousand
dollars ($1,000); and
(3) in a progressive or carryover pull tab game may not
exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000).

(c) The selling price for one (1) ticket for a pull tab, punchboard,
or tip board game may not exceed one dollar ($1).

[...]

supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
Sec. 2. A civil penalty imposed by the commission upon a

qualified organization or an individual under section 1 of this
chapter may not exceed the following amounts:

(1) One thousand dollars ($1,000) for the first violation.
(2) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the second
violation.
(3) Five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each additional
violation.

Sec. 3. In addition to imposing a penalty described in section 2
of this chapter, the commission may do all or any of the following:

(1) Lengthen a period of suspension of the license.

[...]

this chapter, each month the treasurer of state shall distribute the tax
revenue deposited in the state gaming fund under this chapter to the
following:

(1) An amount equal to the following shall be set aside for
revenue sharing under subsection (e):

(A) Before July 1, 2021, the first thirty-three million dollars
($33,000,000) of tax revenues collected under this chapter
shall be set aside for revenue sharing under subsection (e).
(B) After June 30, 2021, if the total adjusted gross receipts
received by licensees from gambling games authorized under
this article during the preceding state fiscal year is equal to or
greater than the total adjusted gross receipts received by
licensees from gambling games authorized under this article
during the state fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, the first

thirty-three million dollars ($33,000,000) of tax revenues
collected under this chapter shall be set aside for revenue
sharing under subsection (e).
(C) After June 30, 2021, if the total adjusted gross receipts
received by licensees from gambling games authorized under
this article during the preceding state fiscal year is less then

[...]

to the state general fund instead of to the city or county.
(d) Each state fiscal year the treasurer of state shall transfer from the

tax revenue remitted to the state general fund under subsection (a)(3)
to the build Indiana fund an amount that when added to the following
may not exceed two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000):

(1) Surplus lottery revenues under IC 4-30-17-3.
(2) Surplus revenue from the charity gaming enforcement fund
under IC 4-32.2-7-7. IC 4-32.3-7-5.
(3) Tax revenue from pari-mutuel wagering under IC 4-31-9-3.

The treasurer of state shall make transfers on a monthly basis as needed

[...]

consolidated city and the county.

(i) This subsection applies to a supplemental distribution made after
June 30, 2017. The maximum amount of money that may be distributed
under subsection (g) in a state fiscal year is equal to the following:

(1) Before July 1, 2021, forty-eight million dollars ($48,000,000).
(2) After June 30, 2021, if the total adjusted gross receipts
received by licensees from gambling games authorized under this
article during the preceding state fiscal year is equal to or greater
than the total adjusted gross receipts received by licensees from
gambling games authorized under this article during the state
fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, the maximum amount is
forty-eight million dollars ($48,000,000).
(3) After June 30, 2021, if the total adjusted gross receipts
received by licensees from gambling games authorized under this
article during the preceding state fiscal year is less than the total
adjusted gross receipts received by licensees from gambling